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984 ENFIELD, ETC., TO FORM SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CHAP. 181 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1959 

legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, 
health and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. Farmingdale and Hallowell authorized to form a school administra­
tive district. The municipalities of Farmingdale and Hallowell are exempted 
from the limitations provided in the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 41, sec­
tion III-E, and the Maine School District Commission is authorized to proceed 
pursuant to sections III-F to III-U of said chapter 41 to take the necessary 
action to allow the municipalities of Farmingdale and Hallowell to form a school 
administrative district. 

Nothing contained herein shall be construed to limit the number of times 
that the above-named municipalities may make application to the r,/Iaine School 
District Commission, nor shall the authority granted to the Maine School Dis­
trict Commission under this section be limited to any specified number of times 
for the commission to authorize the above-named municipalities to act on the 
formation of a school administrative district. 

Sec. 2. School administrative district for Bingham, Caratunk Pit., etc. au­
thorized. The municipalities of Bingham, Caratunk Pit., Moscow, The Forks 
Pit., and Vlest Forks Pit. are exempted from the limitations provided in the 
Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 41, section III-E, as amended, and the Maine 
School District Commission is authorized to proceed pursuant to sections III-F 
to III-U of said chapter 41, to take the necessary action to allow the municipali­
ties of Bingham, Caratunk Pit., Moscow, The Forks Pit. and West Forks Pit. 
to form a school administrative district. 

Nothing contained in this section shall be construed to limit the number of 
times that the within-named municipalities may make application to the Maine 
School District Commission, nor shall the authority heretofore granted to the 
Maine School District Commission under this section be limited to any specified 
number of times for the commission to authorize the within-named municipalities 
to act on the formation of a school administrative district. 

Sec. 3. Time limitation. The authority granted under this act shall not ex­
tend beyond December IS, 1960. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act 
shall take effect when approved. 

Effective June 13, 1959 

Chapter 181 

AN ACT to Authorize Enfield, Greenbush, Greenfield, Howland, Maxfield, 
Passadumkeag, La Grange and Seboeis Plantation to Form a School 

Administrative District and to Authorize North Berwick and South 
Berwick to Form a School Administrative District. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec.!. School administrative district for Enfield, Greenbush, etc. authorized. 
The municipalities of Enfield, Greenbush, Greenfield, Howland, Maxfield, Pas-
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CHAP. 182 

sadumkeag, La Grange and Seboeis Plantation are exempted from the limitations 
provided in the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 41, section III-E, as amended, 
and the :Maine School District Commission is authorized to proceed pursuant 
to sections I I 1-F to I I 1-U to take the necessary action to allow the municipalities 
of Enfield, Greenbush, Greenfield, Howland, Maxfield, Passadumkeag, LaGrange 
and Seboeis Plantation to form a school administrative district. 

Nothing contained herein shall be construed to limit the number· of times 
that the above-named municipalities may make application to the Maine School 
District Commission, nor shall the authority granted to the Maine School Dis­
trict Commission under this section be limited to any specified number of times 
for the commission to authorize the above-named municipalities to act on the 
formation of a school administrative district. 

Sec. 2. School administrative district for North Berwick and South Berwick 
authorized:, The municipalities of North Berwick and South Berwick are 
exempted from the limitations provided in the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 
41, section I II-E, as amended, and the Maine School District Commission is 
authorized to proceed pursuant to sections III-F to III-U to take the necessary 
action to allow the municipalities of North Berwick and South Berwick to 
form a school administrative district. 

Nothing contained in this section shall be construed to limit the number of 
times that the above-named municipalities may make application to the Maine 
School District Commission, nor shall the authority granted to the Maine School 
District Commission under this section be limited to any specified number of 
times for the commission to authorize the above-named municipalities to act 
on the formation of a school administrative district. 

Effective September 12, 1959 

Chapter 182 

AN ACT Reactivating the State Committee on Aging. 

Emergency preamble. vVhereas, acts of the Legislature do not become ef­
fective until 90 days after the Legislature adjourns; and 

VVhereas, the Committee on Aging was reactivated by Private and Special 
Laws, 1957, Chapter 183, and will cease to exist unless the following legislation 
is enacted; and 

Whereas, it is vitally necessary that the problems of Maine's aging population 
be further studied in order to solve said problems; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency 
within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following 
legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, 
health and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the Stctte of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. State Committee on Aging reactivated. The Governor, with the 
advice and consent of the Council, shall appoint a committee of 13 members and 
designate a chairman. 
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